

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.18785 OF 2017

STATE OF U.P. AND ORS.

... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

AKHIL BHARTIYA SARVA JAN HITAY SARVA  
JAN SUKHAY PARISHAD

... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits that the impugned provision has since been amended pending this litigation and therefore, the cause of action to question its *vires* need not be gone into and the same no longer survives.

We record the statement of the learned counsel for the appellants and accordingly dispose of the appeal as having rendered infructuous in the light of the amendment brought in the concerned statute pending appeal.

The appeal is accordingly dismissed as having rendered infructuous.

.....J.  
[ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE]

.....J.  
[S.ABDUL NAZEER]

New Delhi;  
July 12, 2018.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 18785/2017

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

AKHIL BHARTIYA SARVA JAN HITAY SARVA JAN  
SUKHAY PARISHAD

Respondent(s)

(As per court's order dated 12.12.2017 matter shall be listed after four weeks.)

Date : 12-07-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s) Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, AAG  
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. B.N.Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. H.C.Kharbanda, Adv.  
Mr. T.N.Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RThe appeal is dismissed as having rendered  
infructuous in terms of the signed order.

Pending application, if any, also stands disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
COURT MASTER(CHANDER BALA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)